
NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY
431 W Plumb Lane - Reno, NV 89509 - (775) 850-1440

APPLICATION FOR OUT.OF.STATE OUTSOURCING FAGILITY LICENSE

9500.00 Fee made payable to: Nevada State Board of Pharmacy

(non-refundable and not transferable money order or cashier's check only)

Application must be printed legibly or typed

Any misrepresentation in the answer to any question on this application is grounds for refusal or

Oenlat of the application or subsequent revocation of the license issued and is a violation of the

laws of the State of Nevada.

Facility Name:

Physical Address:

[tNew Outsourcing FacilitY

EOwnership Change (Provide current license number if making changes:) OUT.

I 503a OR m 503b Apply as retail pharmacy only.

Check box below for type of ownership and complete all required forms for type of ownership that

you ha-e selected. lf LLC use Non Publicly Corporation or Partnership
'- erUti.ty Traded Corporation - Pages 1-3 & 4 E Partnership - Pages 1-3 & 6

trton punticty Traded Corporation - Pages 1-3 & 5 tr Sole Owner - Pages 1-3 & 7

City: State: Zip Code: 72207

Telephone: Fax:

Toll Free Number: (Required per NAC 639.708)

Amount. 500, oo
Date Processed:

Page 1

Yes/No

tr E Parenteral

El tr Sterile ComPounding

El tr Non Sterile ComPounding

tr El tvtait Service Sterile Compounding

tr E Other Services:

All boxes must be checked for the application to be complete

An appearance will be required at a board meeting before the license will be issued'

Board Use OnlY



APPLICATION FOR OUT.OF STATE

FEI Number (From FDA application):

OUTSOURCING FACILITY

71 -0555575

Page2

Please provide the name of the facility as registered with the FDA and the registration number:
Cantrell Drug Company - 3004483441

Please provide a list of all DBA's used by outsourcing facility. A separate sheet is acceptable.
N/A

Please provide the name and Nevada license number of the supervising pharmacist:
Name: Nevada License Number: 19708

A Nevada business license is not required, however if the Outsourcing Facility has a Nevada
business license please provide the number: N/A

1)

2)

4)

5)

Within the last five (5) years:

Has the corporation, any owner(s), shareholder(s) or partner(s) with
any interest, ever been charged, or convicted of a felony or gross
misdemeanor (including by way of a guilty plea or no contest plea)?

Has the corporation, any owner(s), shareholder(s) or partner(s) with
any interest, ever been denied a license, permit or certificate of
registration?

3) Has the corporation, any owne(s), shareholder(s) or partner(s) with any
interest, ever been the subject of an administrative action, OoarO citation,
cite fine or proceeding relating to the pharmaceutical industry? yes g No tr
Has the corporation, any owner(s), shareholder(s) or partner(s) with any
interest, ever been found guilty, pled guilty or entered a plea of nolo
contendere to any offense federal or state, related to controlled
substances?

Has the corporation, any owner(s), shareholde(s) or partner(s) with any
interest, ever surrendered a license, permit or certificate of registration
voluntarily or otherwise (other than upon votuntary close of a ficility)?

lf the answer to question 1 through 5 is "yes", a signed statement of explanation must be attached.
Copies of any documents that identify the circumsiance or contain an order, agreement, or other
disposition may be required.

YestrNotr

YesENotr

YesENotr

YestrNoE



APPLICATION FOR OUT-OF STATE OUTSOURCING FACILITY - Page 3

I hereby certify that the answers given in this application and attached ion are true and

correct. I understand that any infiaction of the'laws of the State of Ne ng the

op.rrtion of an authorized Oltsourcing Facility may be grounds for th of this permit'

I have read all questions, answer certify'

under penalty of perjury, that the and

correct. I herebY authorize the N

Federal and state law require a licensed pharmacist to supervise the compounding taking place in

a registered outsourcing facility. This supervising pharmacist must be licensed by the Nevada

Board of PharmacY.

Does your outsourcing facility wholesale compounded medication for resale? Yes E No E

The Law prohibits the resale of compounded medication. By signing this application you are

attesting that your medications will be labeled with the statement "Not for Resale" and that the

outsourling facilities products will not be resold'

o
b--rig'mal signature of Person Authorized to S no copies or stamPs

0



APPLICATION FOR OUT.OF.STATE OUTSOURC!NG FACILITY Page 5

Parent Company if any: mpany

Address: 7321 CantrellRoad

State of lncorporation:

City: State: AR zip: 72207

Telephone' 501-663-3642 Fax: 501-296_9936

Contact person: Kayla Allen

For any corporation non pubricry traded, discrose the foilowing:

1) List top 4 persons to whom the shares were issued by the corporation?

a) , Jr. #2 Calle Nairn, Condo #1001, San Juan, pR OOg07
Name

Lynn H. McCarley

Address

b) #2Calle Nairn, Condo#1001, San Juan, pR 00907
Address

c) N/A

Name Address

d) N/A

2)

3)

4)

5)

Address

Provide the number of shares issued by

What was the price paid per share? $t

the corporation.

what date did the corporation actually receive the cash assets? o1-31-1992

Provide a copy of the corporation's stock register evidencing the above information

e of Good Standing). The
the State where incorporated. The
6 months.

List of officers and directors

*se atheJ,ld

Name



CNNTRETL DNUC COTT,IPAI{Y
Ph o r m a ce uti col O utso u rci n g S p e ci oli sts

Nevada State Board of PharmacY

431W. Plumb Lane

Reno, Nevada 89509

Ladies and Gentlemen:

ln reference to question #2, Georgia Board of Pharmacy denied our application for a Manufacturer

license. We will provide additional documentation to Georgia Board of Pharmacy.We are currently

licensed in Georgia as a wholesaler pharmacy. see attached letter from Georgia Board of Pharmacy.

ln reference to question #3, after an FDA lnspection of our outsourcing Facility and our remediation

of alt the observations of the FDA, the Boards of Pharmacy in South Carolina, Alabama, and lllinois

asked for additional information and suspended our right to ship into those Sates until they are

satisfied. Upon receiving our newly acquired Verified-Accredited wholesale Distributors certification,

illinois has reinstated oui right to ship. The south carolina and Alabama Boards of Pharmacy have

now held hearings. Following the hearing in South Carolina, its Board concluded that Cantrell Drug

Company will be placed on a two year probationary period. Following the hearing in Alabama, its

Board concluded that there had been a deficiency in sterile compounding and imposed a fine. See

attached final orders from Alabama Board of Pharmacy and South Carolina Board of Pharmacy'

The Boards of pharmacy in Colorado, Florida, lndiana, Missouri, and Minnesota have investigated the

same facts surrounding this FDA lnspection and allowed us to continue shipping. ln Florida, we have

voluntarily agreed to restrict our practice in the state until we have a new Florida-approved inspection

of our facilitY.

Also in reference to question #3, James L. McCarley was disciplined by the Kentucky Board of

pharmacy due to a miscalculation in completing continuing education credits which has now been

rectified.

tn reference to question #4, in 2003, the Drug Enforcement Administration investigated cantrell Drug

company for an alteged violation of Title 21 usc in regard to compounded intrathecal pump refills

sent to the ordering physician for administration by the physician. This practice is standard in most

compounding pharmacies dispensing intrathecal medication refills in the United states. A settlement

was reached in 2004 upon the terms set forth in a written agreement, a copy of which is attached'

Furthermore, Cantrell Drug Company complied with DEA request to register the pharmacy as a

"manufacturer" with the agencY.

you need further information.{L
DellMcCaleY, Pharm D

cEo

?321 Cantrell Road . Little Rock, AR 72207 'Toll Free 877-66G5222'www'cantrelldrug'com



GeoncII DEPARTMENT
OF COMMUNTTY HEALTH

Frank Berry, Commissioner

2 Peachtree Street, NW I Atlanta, GA 30303-3159 | 404-651-g0oo I www.dch.georgia.gov

September 26,2017

CantrellDrug Company
7321 Cantrell Road
Little Rock AR 72207

Application # t9g5579
Email : kal len@cantrelldrug.com

Re: Manufacturing Pharmacy Application

Dear Cantrell Drug Company:

The Georgia Board of Pharmacy reviewed re at its recent meeting.
After careful consideration of your applica nts, the Board respectfully
disapproved your application for licensure

o Series of disciplinary action(s) and recall of sterile drug products; have not shown you meet
the inspection standard of a 503B outsourcing facility.

Please be advised that you do have the right to an appearance before the Board to discuss your
application. A written request for such must be pui ln writing within 30 days of the date of thisletter. The request may be faxed to 770-344-57)7 or emaileJto urro*"rrAt.t gu.sor.

Ifour office can be offurther assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

Georgia Board of Pharmacy

Health lnformation Technology I Healthcare Facility Regulation I Medical Assistance plans I state Health Benefit plan

Equal Opportunity Employer



SUSAN ALVERSON R.Ph.

Executive Secretary

!=ocatio!:
I 11 Village Street

Birmlngham, AL 35242

(20s) 981-2280
(205! 98'l-2330 Fax

www.alboP.com

ALABAMA
BOARD OF PHARMACY MEMBERS 2017

BUDDY BUNCH, R.Ph.
President

DAVID DARBY, R.Ph.
Vice President

DONNAYEATMAN, R.Ph.
Treasurer

RALPH SORRELL, R.Ph.

Brenda Denson, PharmD.

May 4,2017

CANTRELL DRUG COMPANY

7321 CANTRELL RD

LITTLE ROCK AR722O7

RE: Finalorder

Dear Cantrell Drug ComPanY:

Enclosed you will find a FINAL ORDER resulting from your heari hile the entire

order is important, I particularly direct your attent[n to the portion iscipline and

,p.rin..iry'f,e mindatory obligation of your payment of 
3 

tiry a1l , hose amounts

are due within a specinei periof oi tirn. irom iire oate of the Final order and not the date of this letter'

lf the referenced flne and costs are not received by the Board within the prescribec qglgd of time' or

special arrangements nive not been made with the secretary of the Board, the Board will file a lawsuit to

enforce the Final order which can result in tne entry of a judgment against you and subsequent collection

procedures.

Sincerely,

l&rlf Pose*o*
Legal / Executive Assistant
Alabama State Board of PharnracY

Phone 205-9814764
Fa.t 205-803-6481
Emai I - wpassrnore@al boo.com



I),: THE trl.AfiElt 0I;:

CANTRELL DRUG COI{PANY

Mauufncnr rer, Whol e saler.
Distributor Penuit Nuurber I 9.lEl.s

BEFORE THE ITLABA\{A STATE

BOARD OT PHAR},IACI'

Case Nurtrber l6-0168

)

I

I

)

I

)

FI}iAL ORDER

On April 18. !017. tliis ciluse L'aule lretbre the Alabaurn Slare Boartl of pharuracl,

(hereinalier also rr't'erred to as the "Board"). on a Cornplaint agoir:st Carrtrell Dnr_u Courptny,

(lterr"inatier also retlrred ttt as the "Respondent"). Evideur,.e 5avilg been adcluc.ed ttrere6l. tlre

Btra16 5ut deterlrined tltat the tirllorving Sripulatitrn antl Agrec,lnest. Fin6irrgs of Fact 1nd

Cottr"lusions of LatY are supported b1'the prepolldt.rilnt il,eighr ol'evidence ancl la\..

Stlrrulntion antl Aqr.eement

Pursuant ro C'od,e ol'Alnbiurro lglS. rs .ll-21-ll {fl. rhe Respondent cteuies the allegarions

crf the Statetttent of C'harges. as Autendect but stipulaterl that tfue Boarclcould introcluce suttrcieur

eyidence to estilblish a prittm fae'ie case lrecessary to rreet rhe legal Lrurclen of proof as requirecl b5'

the Boud for this proceeding. Therefore the Boarrl trncls the Respondent is guilt-v 6f copltritrilg
tlte acts and violating the provisious of lau' set l'orttr in t5e Stateurr.nt of Charges. as Amencied.

The parries furrher *greed to the teilns listecl belos' in this Finnl orcler.

Findlnqs of F'ncr

I ' Ihe Resptlu<lenl is il ntanulaeturer tttolesaler,clistritruror ro qtir'h the Board issued
pemrit nuurber l 9J S3*S.

2. The Respondent n'as notitierJ crf tfie charges: tirr. Responclent \\.rts represented ar t5e
adutinistrztive hearing hY counsel, I1r. N{ichael \\". \\'hisonaut. Jr.. Esq. ancl \,1r. H. Hube Dodcl.
Esq' NIr. Dell l\{cCarlel'. the Resportclent's represenrfltive. Rlso attended the lrearine.

Pa.ue I erf 3



3. Tle Responclerrr nracle no obiectiou to the tinreliness of tlte Notice of Flearing'

4. T[e Respondel'lt conlllitted and is guilt.*- of dre acts specifred as violations in tlte

statement of charges and Notice of Hearing dated Deceurber 28. 2016 as Antended on lr{arclt 23'

2017.

Clonclusions of Larr

LThe Alabanra State Board of Pharuracl,has turisdiction ur this cause pursuanl to

code of Alabafira (1975). S 3,f-23-]?. S .1+'2-1-31'1. s .14'23-3d' :q ']+-ll-91 lll) and tl2] and

Code of Alabaura ( 1975). S 4l'12-12.

l. The Respottdent rvas properll' rrotit-recl of the charges: tlte RespondgBt tTas

representecl at ille aclurinistrative llearing tr1: cotrruel'

.1. fte Respondenl rttode no objer'tion to the tirtreliness ''rf 
tlre Notice of Hearing'

4. The Resportdent's pertnit as a ntauulacrurer ri'holesalerdistribtttor in the State of

Alabarua is due to br. lrar.e diseiplinarl. saocrrons inposecl in that it is gtril$ of the acts specit'ied

in cou*r o*e of the stnteurer* o[ crurges ancr Norice of Hearing crared Dece*rber ]8- l0 l6 and as

Agreuded ou \{arch l-1. 1017,

ORDER

In accordaltse tuilh the foregoip-e Stipulation and A*ereentent' Findings of Fact and

Conclusions of Lau'. it is herebl'ORDERED as tbllorvs:

t. The Respondent is oRDERED to pa-y to the Board on odrninistratise fine of Thirtl'

Thousand (sj0.000.00)Drrllars: sniclt-rne shall be paid in sixty (60]cla1's front tlre date of this Final

Order: and

Pag.e 2 of 3



I' Lipon subnrission trs tlte Respondent of rr lq'ilc.r' ttr rht' Board tlescribing the

circurtlstancds. re.lsons *nd tactors hv n'hich rlre prorlucts li;tet{ ou thr "Tirr Onc protluu't Lisr"
prot'ided to tlte Bttard h1'rlre Reslrortdent trn Apfll l$. l(il'. lre nor couurrc.rr.ialll.avaihble. the

Board shnllnot take fie position thnt rhe prorlur'ts lisretl on rlre "Trer One Prtxlur.-r ilre r.otu1)ercially

avrrilahlel rnd

l. llron ogrt'elnent ttY tltr'Respondcnt nrrd rhe Boiutl. the Rcspurrclt'nr shnlt rrrllit\' r[c
Bturd of anu Otlter protlucts to lrc ndtlrti t0 tht' nhrve nicllttr'r!lcd "Tic.r One Prutluct Lisr" and ut

[ltc. t'\'t'nt tltr' Respondenl llril:,. to srr lrotrf]' ths. lJoilrel r-rl'such prochrr:ts. tltc. Boarrj slrnl! hlvc tlt+
*utltoritl'aud.iurisdir.tiou tt tnkc r.lisctlrlitrilrv actron it deerrr; trppropn*tr.,: tutd

1. r\nr' lirtutt' r'rolntiorts ol'this ortler, the ,\iirhrrrut Pltnnrrircl' Pracrrce Ac(. tlrc lnrvs

thtt regulate the sirle rrnd Lrr drspettsur.u.rlprertnpltr,rrt rrr legr,rtti rlnrgs and or n:rrcorics or lrtr, ltulu.

ofthcAlabrtltatitate tlrrirrdol'Pltitrttrtuvdr 1|l.rplrulurnr'1'lnrvirlnrlcstrl-tlreBoarcl ofplurrntacl'
0l'anotltrr st;tte fllit-\'. nptxt hc;rntrg ilrrd 1lroof rhr.,reol. rcstrlr rn lirnlrer clisciplrnan,sflnL.tit)ns.

DOXE rrrtl ORDIIRED. rhrs -{*Uq of ..\pnt jul-

Plt.. Prcrirl.."rtt
ol'Pllarnrircv

I Iir'hncl \\'. \\'lrr>r.rniurl.

LL Hubr. I)odd. F.sq,

Jtntc"s .S. \\'rrrd. Fsq.

E s..1

S tt san A lt'c. Lson, E )i er. ul I \ r. S c *,. rr,,tfi n.
\'onc-g. [-. A[.xcnder. Iisq

b"lh bu,,ilL

\1. u*Lji iril.-rr.i{
A latr*uur .\tirtr. lJonrd

I'nge J ot'3



SOUTH CARoLINA DEPARTNIENT oF LABoR, LICENSING'-AND REGUI,ATIoN

BEFoRETHEBEFORETHESTATEBoARDoFPIIARIvIACY

IN TIIE 1VIATTER OF:

CANTRELL DRUG CONIPANY
Cfu\TRELL DRUG COMPAI{Y INC
7321 Cantrell Rd.

Little Rock, AR'12201
PY.10776 & PY.16647

oiE f 2016-149

FINAL ORDER
(PUBLIC)

On March 15, 2Ol7,the above liceosing bo

on the Memorandum of Agreement and Stipulation

into betrveen the State and Respondent' The Bo

Charge, appeared on behalf ofRespondent'

FINDINGS OF FACT

L Respondent was properly served with a Notice of Hearing'

2. ln the MoA, Respondent admitted to the follolving, w,hich the Board adopts:

a. Respondent is an FDARegistered outsourcinglacilityunder- section 5038 of the

F;;;i Food, Drug, *d' c, smetic Act and is permitted I qit rtate as a

Nonresident ortsooicir,g facility, duly permitted by the State3oard of Pharmacy

(the "Board") in this State, ana was to pl.mitted at all times relevant to the matters

*se.t"dherein;thus,theBoardhasjurisdictionoverthismatter'

b. sourc 03B of the

Act, th cGMP re

bY F other cond

adverse event reporting' among other requirernents'

c,FDAconductedanOutsourcingFacilitylnspectionofRespondentendingon
October 14, 2016. er-u to,itt of thl inspection, FDA issued Form 483

observations'

d. Respondent fully responded -a 
corrective action plan to the FDA Dallas

Disirict Office on November l6'



e

Respondent entered into an engagement rvith propharma Group, which is aregulatory consulting company focused on cGMp compliance in the
pharmaceutical industry.

2 an Order restricting Respondent,se hto South Carolina pending further
itions the Board for relief from this

gistering s au Outsourciog Facility, following an FDAiaitiated 15, 2013, fpe issuea u *uroiof lerter to
t.

5.

h.

1

j' Arkansas Board of Pharmacy has taken no action in this matter, and Respondent,s
permit remains in good standing.

3. Since resuming operations in December of ndent was inspected by ahospital collective and receivid i ,.or" of 971100. The B finds thar Respondent hasimplemented procedures to remedy the deficiencies noted by

CONCLUSIONS OFLAW

L Respondent was properly served with the Notice of Hearing.

2. The Board has jurisdictioo in this mattsr.

3' Respondent acknowledged in the MoA that Respoudenr,s conduct admitted in theMoA constitutes violarions of s.c. coae aon. $$40-43-S6iDiiliii 
"ro 

(EE), as well as 4043_laO(A)(l)(a). The Board adopts rhis conclusion.

4. Upon finding that a licensee's co
s.c.
ffid,
cens



(2Ol?, as amended) provides that upon determination by the Board that one br more grounds for
disciplining a licensee or permittee exist, the Board may impose a fine of $500 per violation, not to
exceed a total of$25,000 per action, plus the costs ofthe disciplinary action'

5. In this case, the Board concludes that Respondent may resume shipping compounded

drugs into South Carolina subject to its compliance with certain conditions. First, Respondent's permit

shall be placed on a probationa{y status for a minimum of two years. Prior to resuming shipping,

Respondent must provide an inspection by the Arkansas Board of Pharmacy, w'hich must be approved

by the Board Administrator. Further, Respondent must provide an FDA End of Inspection (*ER")
Report indicating no further disciplinary action taken by the FDA. During Respondent's probationary

period, Respondent must report any and all conespondence with the FDA to the Board Administrato.

Respondent must reappear before the Board to have the probation lifted'

6. The sanctions and conditions imposed by this Order are rvithin the scope of those

permitted by S.C. Code Ann. $$ 40-1-120 and 4043-150 (201i) and are designed not to punish the

Respondent but to protect the life, health and welfare of the people at large.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. The Board accepts the MOA and finds that Respondent violated the Pharmacy Practice

Act.

2. The Petition to resume shipping compounded products is granted, subject to

Respondent's submission to, and approval by, the Board Administrator of a new Arkansas inspection

r.port. Upon receipt and approval of the same, the license shall be immediately placed on a
probationary status for a period of two years, subject to the following conditions of probation: l)
i{espondeni must provide the Board with an FDA EIR Report indicating no further violations; 2)

Respondent shall submit all correspondence, documentation, etc. received by the FDA to the Board;

and 3) Respondent must reappear before the Board to have its permit removed from probationary

stafus.

AND IT IS SO ORDERED.

STATE BOARD OF PIIARI}IACY

Russell, R.Ph.

September 19,2017

Board Chair



South Carolina Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF LEXINGTON

In the Matter of:

CANTRELL DRUG COMPANY INC

PY .10776

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BYT',HL

This is to certif,/ that the undersigned has this date, September 19, 2017, serued the
Final Order in the above entitled action upon all parties to this cause by depositing a copy
hereof, in the United States mail, postage paid, or in the Interagency Mail Service addressed
to the party(ies) or their attorney(s) to the following address:

CANTRELL DRUG COMPANY INC
732I CANTRELL RD
LTTTLE ROCK AR 72207

JONATHAN A. WALLACE, ESQUIRE
715 KING STREET
CHARLESTON, SC 29403

A".,t)
Karen Y. Ne
Admini strative Coordinator
SC Department of Labor, Licensing

and Regulation



Stale Ofllce Bulldlng Annex, Suhe 300
126 Holmes Slreet
Frankfort Kf 40601

Phone (602) 6M-7S10
Fax (6O2) 096'3808

htto//ohar$ gly.lqlgov

February 22,2017

James McCarley Jr
7700 Northshore Place

North Littls Rock AR 721 1 8

Re: CaseNo. L7-0202

DearPharmacist,

Tbis leffer.follows a recent investigation by Board staff'

The purpo offer you an-oppgJtlnitylo informally resolvg this matter

through an Agree tilingof a formal Complaint. Find enclosed a proposed

Agreei Orater-sett eve the Br a(d wi[ accept'

Revlervthe Proposed Agreed Ord

acceptable, sign anQ rEtrun the Ageed
recerpt, tlre proposed Agreed Order will
sent to You.

If this proposed Agreed Order is unacceptable and y9u i.n So$ faith believe this matter

can be *olurU, piuasg feel free to contact me durlng nouual bnsiness hours'

Should you fail to fespond by rettfuingtheproposedAgreed Order or contacting me by

March 22,21l7,your case *itt U" iefened to-tne 0fnie of ihe Attomoy Gen*al to coniluct an

administrative hearing.

Eoard filembrrs
Doborah L Erewer, R.Ph,

B.la[ C.
goott

E:(eoullvo Dlrectof
. B, Stovon Hert, R'Ph.

KENTUGI(Y PHARMAGY
Matt Bavln
Govstnor

Executive Director

An Equal Opportunlty Employer M/FID

Enclosute



COMMONWEALTH OF' KENTUCKY
KENTUCKY BOARD OF' PHARMACY

Casc No. 17_0202

IN RE: PHARMACIST LICENSE No. 013447 HELD By James Mccartey Jr

come the parties, the Kentuc u, ,r^lr'"ir'r:::"r(,,Board,,) and James Mccarrey Jr

("Respondent"), and both having been fully informed regarding the matter set forth herein, state

as follows:

(l) Pursuant to Chapter 315 of the Kentucky Revised Statutes, the Board is authorized to

regulate and control all matters related to pharmacists and pharmacies not delegated to another

agency of the commonwealth. The matter herein has not been delegated to another agency of
the Commonwealth.

(2) Respondent is a pharmacist in the commonwealth of Kentucky, having been assigned

pharmacist license no. 013447.

(3Xa)

o) The above actions subject Respondent to disciprine pursuant to KRS3ls.12r(lxh).

(4) The Board and Respondent have agreed to address this matter by entering into this

Agreed Order, in lieu of the filing of a formal Complaint.

WHEREFORE,IT IS HEREBY AGREED AND ORDI]RED TI{AT:

spondent shall be fined $250.00, payable on or before March zz,2ol7. Respondent,s

check shall be made payable to the Kentucky state Treasurer and sent to the Kentucky Board of
Pharmacy, State offrce Bldg., Annex, ste. 300, 125 Holmes st., Frankfort, Kentucky 40601.



(B) On or before March 22,2017, Respondent shall submit to the Board office proof of no

Iess than ten (10) continuing education hours, which programs shall not be used in any way to

satisfy Respondent's continuing education requirements for renewal.

(C) By entering into this Agreed Order, Respondent expressly acknowledges that the

Respondent was fully and completely informed of Respondent's right to due process, that the

Respondent fully understands those rights, and that the Respondent knowingly, voluntarily, and

willingly agrees to waive those rights and to enter into this Agreed Order.

(D) The above information shall be reported to the National Association of Boards of

Pharmacy ("NABP") and is subject to disclosure under the Kentucky Open Records Act'

Scott Greenwell, President
Kentucky Board of Pharmacy

Date

James McCarley Jr, Respondent Date
3 -rs -11



U.S. Department of Justice

Uniled States Attorney
Eastern District of Arkansas

Post AJJice Box 1229

125 l!'. Capirol tvenue, Suite 500
Little Rock, lrkansas 7220i

September 21,2004
Mr. John Gilbert
Hyman, Phelps & McNamara
700 Thirteenth Sffeet, N.'W., Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20005 -5929

RE: U.S. v. Cantrell Drive Store, Dell McCartey

Dear Mr. Gilbert:

Enclosed please find one executed copy of the Settlement Agreement. Thank you for your
assistance in this matter.

Sinceroly,
H.E. (BUD) CUMMTNS
United States Attorney

Nt/a
By A.DoUd CHAVTS
Assistant U,S, Attorney

ADClkim

50 t -34 0-2600

FAX 50t-J40-27i0



I.INITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

EASTERN DISTRICT OF AITI({NSAS
WESTERN DIVISION

TJNITED STATES OF AMERICA

CANTRELL DRUG STORE

DELL MCCARLEY

USAO:2004V00173

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This settlement Agreement is made and entered into thisp day of September' 2004'

by and among the United States of America, acting through the United states Attorney for the

Eastern District of Arkansas (hereinafter referred to as "USAO""), and Cantrell Drug Company'

PREAMBLE

WHEREAS, the United Statesga@ftffirtt3that Cantrell Drug Company has violated 2l

U.S,C. $ 828(a), $ 829(a) and $ 842(a)(l)' (a)(2) and (aX5);

WHEREAS, the cantrell Drug company'EBffi$'ttrhas violated any provision of Title 2l

U.S C.

WHEREAS,thepartiesdesiretoreachanagreementthatwouldsettle,compromiseand

resolve the United States' claims under Title 2l u.s.c' in order to avoid the expense and

uncertainty of Iitigation.

TERMS OF AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in reliance on the representations contained herein and in

consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, and obligations in this Agreement, and for good

and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as

tl



follows:

I ' Cantrell Drug Company agrees to pay $30,000 (hereinafter the Settlement Amount),

Said settlement amount shall be paid within 30 days of the date of this Agreement and paid as

follows:

A S10,000 check within 30 days of the date of the execution of this Setrlemenr

Agreement, a $10,000 check within 120 days of the date of the execution of this

Settlement Agreement and a $10,000 check within 210 days of the date of rhe

execution of this Settlement Agreement. Said checks shall be delivered to the

office of the u.S, Attomey, Attn: Kim squires, LegarAssistant, 42s w. capitor,

Suite 500, Little Rock, ARTZZOI.

Cantrell Drug Company also agrees to submit, within 30 days, an application with the

u.s, Drug Enforcement Administration, for a manufacturer's registration.

2' In consideration of the agreements and payments set forth herein,.tll6u..fll{6it}:&tes, r

'lretft'y d will be deemed to have released cantrell Drug Company together with its

owlers' officers, employees, successors and assigns (hereinafter referred to as the ,,released

persons and entities"), ffiE#q$y; which the United States has or may have against the

released persons arising from claims that may have occurred prior to and up to the date of this

asreement under 2l U.S.C. g 828(a), g 829(a) and g 842(a)(t), (a)(2) and (a)(5).

3' The releases provided for in this Agreement shall not include releases from claims

arising under Title 26 of the united states code (Intemal Revenue code) and the regulations

promulgated thereunder.

4. Each party to this Agreement shar bear its own costs.



5. lt is understood and agreed that this 'ibiili-SufiIpromise'ti;f

6. This document contains the complete agreement between the parties with respect to

the matters herein'

7. This Agreement may be executed in identical counterparts, each of which shall

constitute an original anci all of which shall constitute one and the same agreement'

8. This Agreement may be modified only by a written document signed by all of the

parties. No waiver of this Agreement or of any of the promises, obligations, terms or conditions

hereof shall be valid unless it is written and signed by the party against whom the waiver is to be

enforced.

9. If any part or any provision of this Agreement shall be finally determined to be invalid

or unenfoiceable under applicable law by a court of proper jurisdiction, that part shall be

ineffective to the extent of such invalidity or unenforceability only, without in any way affecting

the remaining part of said provision or the remaining provision of this Agreement'

10. Each person who signs this Agreement in a representative capacity represents that he

or she is dutY authorized to do so.

I l, This Agreement is effective upon the date of the signature of the last signatory.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunder set our hand as of the date first above

written.

BiEliirted'ulaiffit-&affit'it rdhdl Fiorl



On behalf of the United States of America, the Department of Justice, and acting through

the United States Attomey for the Eastern District of Arkansas:

H.E. (BUD) CUMMTNS,
United States Attorney
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Date By:

On behalf of Cantrell Drug Company.
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Dell McCarley, President
CantrellDrug Company

Thirteenth Street, N.W., Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. ZO0OS-S1Z}


